that  credit  risk  on  the  asset  had  not  increased  significantly  since  its  initial  recognition.  The  financial
instrument has a  low risk of default  if the borrower has a strong capacity to meet  its contractual cash flow
obligations  in  the near  term and adverse changes  in economic and business conditions  in  the  longer  term
may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

Selected Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements –
30 September 2018

  14

4  Adoption of New or Revised Standards and Interpretations, Reclassifications (continued)

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9. The following
table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories
under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

(unaudited)
in billions of Russian Roubles

Measurement
category

under IAS 39

Measurement
category

under IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 December
2017

Reclassi‐
fication

Remeasurement
under IFRS 9

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 January
2018

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  2,329.4  (4.3)  (0.2)  2,324.9
Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  FVPL (mandatorily)  —  4.3  —  4.3

Total cash and cash equivalents   2,329.4  —  (0.2)  2,329.2

Mandatory cash balances with central
banks  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  427.1  —  —  427.1

Due from banks  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  1,317.8  (337.8)  (2.1)  977.9
Due from banks  Loans and receivables  FVPL (mandatorily)  —  309.2  0.8  310.0

Total due from banks   1,317.8  (28.6)  (1.3)  1,287.9

Loans and advances to customers   Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  18,488.1  (607.4)  (73.4)  17,807.3
Loans and advances to customers  Loans and receivables  FVPL (mandatorily)  —  565.4  (4.2)  561.2

Total loans and advances to
customers   18,488.1  (42.0)  (77.6)  18,368.5

Securities  FVPL  FVPL (mandatorily)  84.2  291.6  —  375.8
Securities  FVPL   (designated)  FVPL (designated)  429.0  (429.0)  —  —
Securities  Available‐for‐sale  FVOCI  1,743.7  8.7  —  1,752.4
Securities  Held‐to‐maturity  Amortized cost  773.6  199.3  (3.3)  969.6

Total securities   3,030.5  70.6  (3.3)  3,097.8

Financial instruments pledged under
repurchase agreements   FVPL  FVPL (mandatorily)  0.4  —  —  0.4

Financial instruments pledged under
repurchase agreements   Held‐to‐maturity  Amortized cost  33.8  —  —  33.8

Financial instruments pledged under
repurchase agreements   Available‐for‐sale  FVOCI  224.7  —  —  224.7

Total financial instruments pledged
under repurchase agreements   258.9  —  —  258.9

Derivative financial instruments  FVPL  FVPL (mandatorily)  140.9  —  —  140.9
Other financial assets  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  253.1  —  (2.6)  250.5

Total financial assets   26,245.8  —  (85.0)  26,160.8

[…]

Fair value reserve for debt securities measured at FVOCI under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)  28.2

Retained earnings under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)  3,058.6

Reclassification of debt investment securities from available‐for‐sale to FVPL  13.0
Remeasurement to fair value for reclassified financial instruments under IFRS 9  (3.0)
Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at FVOCI   (5.9)
Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at amortized cost and credit related
commitments  (66.5)

Retained earnings under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)  2,996.2

The following table reconciles:

 the  closing  loss  allowance  for  financial  assets  in  accordance  with  IAS  39  and  provisions  for  loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 as at 31 December 2017; to

 the credit loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

(unaudited)
in billions of Russian Roubles

31 December 2017
(IAS 39/IAS 37)

Reclassification
under IFRS 9

Remeasurement
under IFRS 9

1 January 2018
(IFRS 9)

Due from banks, loans and advances to
customers and investment securities
held to maturity  under IAS 39 /
financial assets at amortised cost
under IFRS 9  1,406.7  (28.0)  144.8  1,523.5

Available‐for‐sale debt investment
securities under IAS 39 / debt
securities at FVOCI under IFRS 9  —  —  5.9  5.9

Other financial assets  5.9  —  2.6  8.5
Credit related commitments  22.2  —  1.6  23.8

Total  1,434.8  (28.0)  154.9  1,561.7

As at 1 January 2018 the amount of remeasurement of the credit loss allowance for financial assets at amortized
cost includes RR 65.8 billion related to increase of the gross carrying amount of those assets and related credit loss
allowance to reflect all interest contractually receivable at this date.

Selected Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements –
30 September 2018

  17

4  Adoption of New or Revised Standards and Interpretations, Reclassifications (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15. The Group adopted IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” with the date of initial